
18-Sep.14

lf your filing status is Sinqle

2015 lndividual lncome Tax Rates, Standard Deductions,
Personal Exemptions, and Filing Thresholds

tf ur filin
Taxable lncome

status is Married {ilin oint
Taxable lncome

But not
Over --

8ut not

Marg;nal Rate Marginal RateOver --

$0

s9,22s
$37,450

$90,750

$'189,300

$411,500

s413,200

s9,225

$37,450

$90,750

$189,300

s411,500

$413,200

10%

39 _64/o

$18,450

$74,900

$151,200

$230,450

$41 1,500

s464,850

$0

$18,450

$74,900

s151,200

$230,450

$411,500

$464,850

10%

28%

35%
39.6"/"

fi our filin status is Head of Household

Taxable lncome
8ut not

Over -- Marqinal Rate

lf your filing status is Married filirlg separately

Over -*
But not

over --- Mar inal Rale

$0

$13,150

$s0,200

$129,600

$209,850

$411,500

$439,000

$13,150

$s0,200

$129,600

s209,850
$41'1,500

s439,000

$0

$37,450

$75,600

s115,225

$205,7 s0

s232,425

10%

2s%

28%

39.6%

10%

35%
39.6yo

$9,22s
$37,4s0

$7s,600
s115,225
$205,750

$232,425

Standard Deduction Standard Deductioh for Dependents

Standard Slind/Elderiy Greater of $1000 or sum of $350 and individual's
Single

Married fiJing
jointJy

Head of
Household

Married filing
separately

96,300

$12,600

$9.250

$6,300

$1,550

E1,250

s1,s50

s1,2s0

Personal Exemption

Threshold for Refundable Child
Tax Credit

$4,000

$3,000

Filing Threshold

Number of Blind / Elderly Exemptions
0 2 3 4

Single

Head of Household

Married filing jointly

10,300

13.250

20,600

1',1,850

14,800

21,850

13,400

16,350

23,100 24,350 25,600

Source: Bloomberg BNA 2015 Protected Tax Rates, downloaded September 18, 2014 from



15-O<t-15

lfffi
Taxable lncome

But not
Over -- Marginal Rate

2015 lndividual lncome Tax Rates, Standard Dedudions,
Personal Exemptions, and Filing Thresholds

$o

$9,275

$37,650

$91,150

$190,150

$413,350

$4'15,050

10"/"

15%

287"
33%

39.60/o

$9,27 s

$37,650

s91,150

s190,150

$413,350

s415.050

$0

s18,550

s75,300

s151,900

$231,450

$413,350

$466,9s0

$18,550

$7s,300
$'151,900

$231,450

$413,350

$466,950

10%

39.6y"

lf your filinq status i5 Married filinq iointly
Taxable lncome

But not

Over -- Maroinal Rate

But not
Over --

lf your filing status is Head of Household It V"". +ttt"g .t"t
Taxable lncomeTaxable Income

Over ..-
But not

Marginal Rate Maroinal Rate

s0

$13,250

$50,400

$130,1s0

$210,800

$413,3s0

s441,000

s13,250

$50,400

$130,150

$210,800

$413,3s0
$44',1,000

10%

15%

33%

39.60/"

$o

69,27 s

s37,650

$91,150

$190,',I50

$413,350

$44?,000

$9,2-t5

$37,650

$91,150

s190,150

$413,350

$441,000

10%

28%

33%

39.6./"

Standard Deduction standard Deduction for Dependents

Standard Blind/Elderly Greater o{ 5'1000 or sum o{ $350 and individual's
Siogle

Married {iling
jointly

Head of
Household

Married filing
separately

$6,300

s12,600

$9,300

$6,300

51,550

s1.250

$1,ss0

$1,2s0

Personal Exemption $4,050

$3,000
Threshold for Refundable Child
Tax credit

Filing Threshold

Number of Blind / Elderly Exemptions

0 2 3 4

Single

Head o{ Household

Married filing joiotly

10.350

13,3s0

20,100

11,900

14,900

21,950

13,450

16,450

23,200

Sourcei Tax Foundation, downloaded October 15,2015 from
201

24,45O 25,7 00



E 1040 Department or lhe Treasury- Inier.ar Fevqle setuice (99)

U.S. lndividual lncome Tax Return
Forlhe yearJan 1-Dec.31,2015, or otherlax yea beginn ng

OMB No- 1545-0074 IFS U* Ony-Do nol wrle or siapte tn this space

20 See separate inslruchons
Your social secud ty numbe.

Spouse's sociai security numbe.

6;l4 015
2015, ending

Your il.st name and inilial

a joint return, spouse s first name and iniliat

Home address (number and street). tl yo! have a P.O. box, see instructions.

ly, town or posi office. slale a.d Z code.lryou have a aore gn address arso comptere spaces beow 6ee instrucrions)

Foreign coLintry name

A Make sure the SSN(S)above
and on lne 6c are correct.

Pres'dentia I Election Carnpaign

Checi( he,e lyou oryoLrrspouse ilfling
joinlly. wanl 53 lo go to lhis tuid. Chec.king

a box below wilnol changeyour lax or
tet)n. lvou lsoouse

the qualifying person is a ch d cut nol yolr dependent, enler thts

child's name here >

Filing Status 1

Check only one
box.

D singte

I Married tiIng jointly (even if only one had income)

n Married filing separately. Enter spouse's SSN above
and full name here. >

4

5

D Head of househod (with qualitying pe6on). (See instrucriois.) tr

2

n Oualliying widow(er) with dependent chlld

Foreign province/stater'county

(2)Dependenl\ (3) Depende h

Exemptions

lf more than four
dependents, see
instr!ciions and
check here )' n

lncome

b n spouse
c Dependents:

(1) Firstname Last name

(4) / ifchild underage 17
qualifyinq ior child la( credrl

on 6a and 6b
No. of children

6a ! Yourself. lf someone can claim you as a dependent, do not check box 6a

n
!
n

d Total nlmber of exemptions claimed
tl T

lf you did not
get a W-2,
see rnstructions IRA distributions

Pensions and annuities

15a

8b

b Taxable amouni

b Taxable amounl

b Taxable amount

7

8a

b

9a

b
10

11

13

14

16a

17
'18

19

20a

21

n
30

31a

35

Wages, sa aries, tips, etc. Aitach Form(s) W-2
Taxable interest- Attach Schedule B if required

Tax-exempt inierest. Do not include on ljne 8a

Ordjnary dividends. Attach Schedule B if required
Qualif;eo orvidends

Attach Form{s)
W-2 here, Also
attach Forms
W-2G and
1099-R if tax
was withheld.

Taxable refunds, credits, or olfsets of state and local income taxes
Alimony recerved

Business income or (loss). Attach Schedule C at C-EZ
Capital gain or (loss). Attach Schedule D it required. lf not reqLlred, check here > !
Orrer gains or (lossesj. Aitach Form ,1797

Fental real estate, royalties, partnerships, S corporations, kl']sts, etc. Aitach Schedule E

Fa'm rncone or (lossj. Attach Schedule F

Unemployment compensation

Social securiiy benef ts 20a

Adjusted
Gross
lncome

23

24

Other income. List type and amount
Comb ne the amounls in the far right colurnn for lines 7 through 21 . This is your tota I income >
Educalor e' penses

Certaln bus ness expenses of reservlsts, periormlnq artlsis. and

fee-basis government oflicials. Attach Fom 2106 or2106-EZ

Health savings account deduclron. Attach Form BSB9

Moving expenses. ArLach Fo.n 3903

Deductible part of seli-employment lax. Aitach Schedule SE

Self-employed SEP, SIN/PLE, and q!alified plans

Self -e'nployeo hea.th insurance deduclion
Penalty on early witndrawalof savinqs.
Alimony pald b Fecipient's SSN >
IRA dedLrct on

Sludent loan inierest deduclion .

Tuiiion and fees. Atlach Form 8917

Domestic production aciivlties deduction. Attach Form 8903

Add lines 23lhroLgh 35
S.ovact lire 36 fron lrne ?2. Th s is your adjusted gross income

16a

7

8a

9a

10

11

12

14

15b

16b

17

18

19

20h

21

22

24

26

2A

30

31a

32

34

For Disclosure, Privacy Act, and Paperwork Reduction Act Notice, see separate inskuclions Cat. No. 113208 rorm 1040 1zotsl



Hiring Household Employees

{i^i,iH.S

SmallBusiness/Self-
Employed Topics

Page 1 of 1

i: '.l .ril:l!r.lol i.i:ritaii
;i\s
l.tl'lr.rIlrit:
:ri1.r.l-,..!r;:.iless..s

tf ir--l ;-iousehciC :r'rpi.!'e€s
You have a household ernpoyee il you hired someone lo do househotd work and thatworker is your
employee. The wo.keris your employee ifyou c€n controt not onty whatwork is done, bul how it is
done. lf lheworker is your employee, il does not matler whether ihe work is ful iime or part lime or
lhal yo! hired the worker through an agency orfrcm a ttsl provided by an agency or associaiion. tr
also does noi matlerwhether yol] pay thewoAeron an houdy, daity, orweekty basis, or by lhejob.

Household work iswork done in oraround your home by lhe folowing peopte.
i.l.r L..f.,|!
at:r.alr.o a'dlrsiie:s

Cleaning people

Dnvers

'|1rr:ers |1,jho are i,ict Ycirr Etnpiarees
lionly lhe wo ercan conlrol how the work is done. theworkeris not yoLrr empJoyee butis self-
employed. A self-employed worker usually provides his or her own iooJs and of{ers services 10 lhe
generalpublic in an independent bLrsiness.

lf an agency provides the worker and controls what work is done and how il is done rhe worker is

A workerwho performs child care seNices foryou in his orher home generaly ts not your emptoyee

Yo! made an agreemenl with John Peters lo care fo. your tawn. John runs a tawn care b!siness and
offers his services lo lhe general pub ic He prcvides his own loots and suppties. and he hires and
pays afy he perc he needs. Nerther John nor his he pers are your househotd emptoyees.

Page Last Reviev/ed ot Updaled: 1 3-May-2a16

https://www.irs.gov/businesses/small-businesses-self-employed/hiring-household-employees 5127/2016


