\$413,200

and over

39.6%

2015 Individual Income Tax Rates, Standard Deductions, Personal Exemptions, and Filing Thresholds

ur filing status is Single			If your filing status is Married filing jointly					
Taxable Income			Taxable In	Taxable Income				
	But not	•		But not				
Over	over	Marginal Rate	Over	over	Marginal Rate			
\$0	\$9,225	10%	\$0	\$18,450	10%			
\$9,225	\$37,450	15%	\$18,450	\$74,900	15%			
\$37,450	\$90,750	25%	\$74,900	\$151,200	25%			
\$90,750	\$189,300	28%	\$151,200	\$230,450	28%			
\$189,300	\$411,500	33%	\$230,450	\$411,500	33%			
\$411,500	\$413,200	35%	\$411.500	\$464.850	35%			

\$464,850

39.6%

and over

Taxable Income			Taxable Ir	Taxable Income		
	But not			But not		
Over	over	Marginal Rate	Over	over	Marginal Rate	
\$0	\$13,150	10%	\$0	\$9,225	10%	
\$13,150	\$50,200	15%	\$9,225	\$37,450	15%	
\$50,200	\$129,600	25%	\$37,450	\$75,600	25%	
\$129,600	\$209,850	28%	\$75,600	\$115,225	28%	
\$209,850	\$411,500	33%	\$115,225	\$205,750	33%	
\$411,500	\$439,000	35%	\$205,750	\$232,425	35%	
\$439,000	and over	39.6%	\$232,425	and over	39.6%	

andard Deducti	ion		Standard Deduction for Dependents					
	Standard	Blind/Elderly	Greater of \$1000 or sum of \$350 and indivi					
Single	\$6,300	\$1,550	earned income					
Married filing								
jointly	\$12,600	\$1,250	Personal Exemption	\$4,000				
Head of			•	. ,				
Household	\$9,250	\$1,550						
Married filing			Threshold for Refundable Child					
separately	\$6,300	\$1,250	Tax Credit	\$3,000				

		Number of Blin	nd / Elderly Exem	ptions	
	0	1	2	3	4
Single	10,300	11,850	13,400		
Head of Household	13,250	14,800	16,350		
Married filing jointly	20,600	21,850	23,100	24,350	25,600

Source: Bloomberg BNA 2015 Projected Tax Rates, downloaded September 18, 2014 from http://bnainfo.bna.com/pdf2014/11507_2015_Projected_Tax_Rates.pdf

2016 Individual Income Tax Rates, Standard Deductions, Personal Exemptions, and Filing Thresholds

Taxable In	come		Taxable Income		
	But not		But	not	
Over	over	Marginal Rate	Over o	ver	Marginal Rate
\$0	\$9,275	10%	\$0	\$18,550	10%
\$9,275	\$37,650	15%		\$75,300	15%
\$37,650	\$91,150	25%	\$75,300 \$	151,900	25%
\$91,150	\$190,150	28%	•	231,450	28%
\$190,150	\$413,350	33%	·	413,350	33%
\$413,350	\$415,050	35%	,	466,950	35%
\$415,050	and over	39.6%		and over	39.6%
lf your filing statu	s is Head of H	ousehold	If your filing status is M	arried fili	ng separately
Taxable In			Taxable Income		<u> </u>
1070010 111	But not			not	
Over	over	Marginal Rate	<u>_</u>	ver	Marginal Rati
¢0	#42.0F0	100/	đo.	¢0.075	400/
\$0	\$13,250	10%	\$0	\$9,275	10%
\$13,250	\$50,400	15%	·	\$37,650	15%
\$50,400	\$130,150	25%		\$91,150	25%
\$130,150	\$210,800	28%	·	190,150	28%
\$210,800	\$413,350	33%	·	413,350	33%
\$413,350	\$441,000 35%			441,000	35%
\$441,000	and over	39.6%	\$441,000 a	and over	39.6%
Standard Deduction			Standard Deduction for	Depende	ents
	Standard	Blind/Elderly	Greater of \$1000 or sum	of \$350 a	ınd individual's
Single	\$6,300	\$1,550	earned income		
Married filing	***	#4.05 0			.
jointly	\$12,600	\$1,250	Personal Exemption		\$4,05
Head of	ድር ኃርር	\$1 FEA			
Household	\$9,300	\$1,550	Thurshald for P-f J-L	i. Child	
Married filing	\$6,300	\$1,250	Threshold for Refundab Tax Credit	ie Child	\$3,00
separately	\$0,300	\$1,230	lax Credit		\$3,00
Filing Threshold		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		***************************************	
			Number of Blind / Elderly Exemptio	ns	
		0	1 2	3	

Source: Tax Foundation, downloaded October 15, 2015 from: http://taxfoundation.org/article/2016-tax-brackets

10,350

13,350

20,700

11,900

14,900

21,950

13,450

16,450

23,200

24,450

25,700

Single

Head of Household

Married filing jointly

The state of the Treasury-Internal Revenue Service (99)
U.S. Individual Income Tax Return

2015 OMB No. 1545-0074 IRS Use Only—Do not write or staple in this space

				Titotaiii		CIVID IVO. I	343-0074 INS 0	Se Othy-	- no not write or graphe in it	is space.
		5, or other tax year beginning			2015, ending		, 20		See separate instruc	tions.
Your first name and	initial		Last nam	е		***************************************		`	Your social security nu	ımber
	••									
If a joint return, spo-	use's firs	's first name and initial Last name						Spouse's social security	number	
Home address (num	nber and	street). If you have a P.O.	box, see inst	tructions.			Apt. n	0.	Make sure the SSN	(s) above
									and on line 6c are	correct.
City, town or post office	ce, state, a	and ZIP code. If you have a fe	oreign address	s, also complete spaces i	pelow (see inst	ructions).			Presidential Election Ca	ampaign
									heck here if you, or your spou intly, want \$3 to go to this fun	
Foreign country nan	ne			Foreign province/	state/county		Foreign postal c		box below will not change you	
			····					re	ufund. You	Spouse
Filing Status	1	∐ Single ☐			4	Head of	household (with d	qualifyir	ng person). (See instruct	ions.) If
_	2	Married filing jointly	y (even if o	nly one had income)	1	the qua	lifying person is a	child bu	ut not your dependent, e	enter this
Check only one	3		-	r spouse's SSN abo			name here. 🕨			
box.		and full name here			5		ing widow(er) wi	th depe	endent child	
Exemptions	6a	☐ Yourself, If some	eone can c	laim you as a depen	ident, do no	t check bo	ox 6a		Boxes checked on 6a and 6b	
	b	Spouse	·············	<u> </u>	· · ·		· , , .		No. of children	
	C	Dependents:		(2) Dependent's social security number	(3) Depend	1 0	 ✓ if child under ag ualifying for child tax 		on 6c who: • lived with you	
	(1) First	name Last nam	16	social security intitioes	relationship	io you	(see instructions)		 did not live with 	
If more than four									you due to divorce or separation	
dependents, see	·····				-		<u> </u>		(see instructions) Dependents on 6c	***************************************
instructions and									not entered above	
check here ►	d	Total pumber of aver	nostiana ala						Add numbers on	
	7	Total number of exer						· ·	lines above 🕨	
Income	, 8a	Wages, salaries, tips, Taxable interest. Atta		` '				7	- 	
	b	Tax-exempt interest		·	8b	1		8a	l	
Attach Form(s)	9a	Ordinary dividends. A			[60					
W-2 here. Also	b	Qualified dividends		· · · · · · ·	9b	1		9a		-
attach Forms W-2G and	10	Taxable refunds, cred			<u> </u>	Yes	L	10		
1099-R if tax	11	Alimony received .						11		+
was withheld.	12	Business income or (12		+
	13	Capital gain or (loss).	Attach Sch	nedule D if required.	If not requi	red, check	here ▶ □	13		
lf you did not get a W-2,	14	Other gains or (losses						14		
see instructions.	15a	IRA distributions .	15a		b Ta	xable amou	int	15t	0	
	16a	Pensions and annuities	s 16a		b Ta	xable amou	unt	16t)	
	17	Rental real estate, roy	yalties, part	nerships, S corpora	itions, trusts	, etc. Atta	ch Schedule E	17		
	18	Farm income or (loss)). Attach So	chedule F				18		
	19	Unemployment comp						19		
	20a	Social security benefits	<u> </u>		b Ta	xable amou	ınt , , ,	20Ł	D	
	21	Other income. List type		~~~~~~~~~~				- 1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	22	Combine the amounts in				is is your to	tal income >	22		-
Adjusted	23	Educator expenses				-		-		
Gross	24	Certain business expens								1
Income	25	fee-basis government of						-		į.
	25 26	Health savings accou Moving expenses. At						-		
	27	Deductible part of self-e				 				
	28	Self-employed SEP, S	, ,		1			-		
	29	Self-employed health							1	
	30	Penalty on early without						\exists		
	31a	Alimony paid b Reci			31a	-		1		
	32	IRA deduction								
	33	Student loan interest			ļ					
	34 Tuition and fees. Attach Form 8917									
	35	Domestic production ad			}					
	36	Add lines 23 through	35		, , , ,			36		
	37	Subtract line 36 from	line 22. Thi	s is your adjusted o	gross incon	ne	🕨	37		



Small Business/Self-**Employed Topics**

- A-Z Index for Business
 EINs
- Forms & Pubs
- Industries/Professions
- Online Learning
- · Operatino a Business
- Self-Employed
- Starting a Business

Hiring Household Employees

You have a household employee if you hired someone to do household work and that worker is your employee. The worker is your employee if you can control not only what work is done, but how it is done. If the worker is your employee, it does not matter whether the work is full time or part time or that you hired the worker through an agency or from a list provided by an agency or association. It also does not matter whether you pay the worker on an hourly, daily, or weekly basis, or by the job.

Household work is work done in or around your home by the following people.

Babysitters
•
Caretakers
Cleaning people
Domestic worke
Drivers
Health aides
Housekeepers •
Maids
Nannies
 Private nurses
Yard workers

Workers Who are Not Your Employees

If only the worker can control how the work is done, the worker is not your employee but is selfemployed. A self-employed worker usually provides his or her own tools and offers services to the general public in an independent business.

A worker who performs child care services for you in his or her home generally is not your employee.

If an agency provides the worker and controls what work is done and how it is done, the worker is not your employee.

Example

You made an agreement with John Peters to care for your lawn. John runs a lawn care business and offers his services to the general public. He provides his own tools and supplies, and he hires and pays any helpers he needs. Neither John nor his helpers are your household employees.

Rate the Small Business and Self Employed Website

Page Last Reviewed or Updated: 13-May-2016